
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
IN THE MATTER OF:   ) 
COAL COMBUSTION WASTE (CCW) ) 
SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS AT  ) R14-10 
POWER GENERATING FACILITIES: ) (Rulemaking-Water) 
PROPOSED NEW 35 ILL. ADM. CODE ) 
841      ) 
 

NOTICE OF FILING AND SERVICE 
 

To: ALL PERSONS ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Please take notice that today, October 6, 2017, I have filed with the Clerk of the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board the ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL’S NOTICE OF SCREENING, 

and have served each person listed on the attached service list with a copy of the same via 

electronic mail. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
By:  /s/ Stephen J. Sylvester 

Stephen J. Sylvester 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor 
Chicago, IL  60602 
312-814-2087 

        ssylvester@atg.state.il.us 
mccaccio@atg.state.il.us 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

I, Stephen J. Sylvester, do hereby certify that, today, October 6, 2017, I caused to be 

served on the individuals listed below, by electronic mail, a true and correct copy of the 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL’S NOTICE OF SCREENING on each of the parties listed 

below: 

Timothy J. Fox 
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board   
James R. Thompson Center    
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500   
Chicago, IL  60601 
Tim.Fox@illinois.gov  
 

Don Brown 
Clerk of the Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Don.Brown@illinois.gov 

 

Dynergy Midwest Generation, Inc. 
Rick Diericx – Senior Director 
1500 Eastport Plaza Dr. 
Collinsville, IL 62234-6135 
Aric.Diericx@dynegy.com 

Michael Smallwood – Consulting Engineer 
AMEREN 
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
msmallwood@ameren.com 

Abel Russ, Attorney 
ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT 
1000 Vermont Ave. NW, Ste. 1100 
Washington, DC 20005 
aruss@environmentalintegrity.org 

Elizabeth Quirk-Hendry – General Counsel 
Keith Schmidt – Director of Environment 
NRG Energy, Inc. 
211 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540-6213 
Elizabeth.quirk-hendry@nrgenergy.com 
Keith.schmidt@nrgenergy.com 

Joanne Olson 
joanne.olson@illinois.gov 
James Jennings 
james.m.jennings@illinois.gov 
Rex L. Gradeless 

Rex.Gradeless@Illinois.gov 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 
1021 N. Grand Ave. E. 
Springfield, IL 42794-9276  

Mark A. Bilut 
McDermott, Will & Emery 
227 W. Monroe Street 
Chicago, IL 60606-5096 
mbilut@mwe.com 
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Deborah J. Williams 
CITY OF SPRINGFIELD 
Office of Public Utilities 
800 E. Monroe, 4th Floor 
Municipal Bldg. East 
Springfield, IL 62757-0001 
Deborah.Williams@cwlp.com 

Amy Antoniolli 
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 
233 S. Wacker Drive, Ste. 6600 
Chicago, IL 60606-6473 
aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com 

Jessica Dexter 
Jennifer LaCassell 
Josh Zaharoff 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
jdexter@elpc.org 

Faith Bugel 
Jack Darin 
SIERRA CLUB 
70 E. Lake Street, Ste. 1500 
Chicago, IL 60601-7447 
Jack.Darin@sierraclub.org 
 

Jennifer M. Martin 
Jennifer.M.Martin@heplerbroom.com  
Katherine D. Hodge 
Katherine.D.Hodge@heplerbroom.com  
N. LaDonna Driver 
N.LaDonna.Driver@heplerbroom.com  
HEPLERBROOM, LLC 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, IL 62711 

Jason McLaurin 
SOUOTHERN ILLINOIS POWER 
COOPERATIVE 
11543 Lake of Egypt Road 
Marion, IL 62959-8500 
jmclaurin@sipower.org 

David L. Rieser 
K&L GATES, LLP 
70 W. Madison Street, Ste. 3100 
Chicago, IL 60602 
David.Rieser@klgates.com 

Traci Barkley 
PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK 
1902 Fox Drive, Ste. 6 
Champaign, IL 61820 
tbarkley@prairierivers.org 

Abby Allgire 
aallgire@ierg.org 
Antonette R. Palumbo 
apalumbo@ierg.org 
Jennifer M. Martin 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
REGULATORY GROUP 
215 E. Adams St. 
Springfield, IL 62701 

Susan M. Franzetti 
sf@nijmanfranzetti.com 
Vincent R. Angermeier 
va@nijmanfranzetti.com 
NUMAN FRANZETTI, LLP 
10 South LaSalle Street, Ste. 3600 
Chicago, IL 60603 

       
 

 

/s/ Stephen J. Sylvester  
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
IN THE MATTER OF:   ) 
COAL COMBUSTION WASTE (CCW) ) 
SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS AT  ) R14-10 
POWER GENERATING FACILITIES: ) (Rulemaking-Water) 
PROPOSED NEW 35 ILL. ADM. CODE ) 
841      ) 

 
ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL’S NOTICE OF SCREENING 

 
 To: ALL PERSONS ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 In conformance with the requirements of Rule 101.112(b) of the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.112(b), Rule 1.12 of the Illinois Rules of 

Professional Conduct, and the Illinois Pollution Control Board’s October 16, 2003 order in 

People v. Skokie Valley Asphalt Co., Inc., et al., PCB 96-98, notice is hereby given that on 

September 1, 2017, Daniel Robertson began working as an Assistant Attorney General for the 

Office of the Illinois Attorney General (“AGO”) in the Environmental Bureau in Chicago 

(“EBN”).   

Prior to joining the AGO, during the period beginning March 2010 and continuing 

through June 30, 2017, AAG Robertson worked as an Attorney Assistant to Jennifer Burke, a 

former Board Member on the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”).  AAG Robertson 

resigned from the Board effective August 31, 2017.  From March 2010 through August 31, 2017, 

AAG Robertson was an employee of the Board. 

 Because of AAG Robertson’s former duties as an Attorney Assistant to former Board 

Member Burke, and as an employee of the Board, the management of the EBN has required 

AAG Robertson to adhere to certain screening protocols that prohibit him from: 1) participating 

as an AAG in any enforcement or permit appeal matter in which the AGO is a party or represents 

a party, that was pending before the Board as of the date AAG Robertson began employment 
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with the AGO; 2) participating as an AAG in any matter in which the AGO was a party, 

represented a party, or otherwise participated, including any regulatory proceedings, during the 

period AAG Robertson was employed by the Board, including any of these matters which were 

closed on the Board’s docket as of the date AAG Robertson began employment with the AGO; 

3) discussing with anyone employed by the AGO, including the EBN, any of the matters 

described in 1) and 2) above; and 4) accessing any files or information maintained by the EBN 

related to any of the matters described in 1) and 2) above. 

  

       Respectfully Submitted, 

By:  s/s/ Stephen J. Sylvester 
Stephen J. Sylvester 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington, 18th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois  60602 
312-814-2087 
ssylvester@atg.state.il.us 
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